liabilities) of derivatives
valued on the basis of
non-observable inputs.

US power prices are
the most significant
non-observable input.
The non-observable
US power prices used
as basis for the market
values as of 30 Septem-
ber 2019 are illustrated
in the graph to the left.

The table below shows the market value related to
the non-observable input for the stated period and

sensitivity per power price index. The sensitivity
illustrates the impact on the market value as of
30 September 2019 if the non-observable price

increases/decreases by 10%. The most critical non-
observable input is US power prices in the period

2023-2033. If power prices as of 30 September 2019
increased/decreased by 10%, the market value

would decrease/increase by DKK 205 million. The
sensitivity analysis is presented on the different US

power price areas in the table below.

The graph shows the projected US power prices in
the period when prices are not observable, and
which we have used as basis for calculating market
values as of 30 September 2019.

12. Fair value measurement (continued)

Non-observable inputs, US power prices

Sensitivity of non-observable inputs, DKKm Sensitivity
Non-observable inputs Market value +10% -10%

ERCOT North real time, 2030-2033 60 (76) 76

ERCOT North day ahead, 2030-2032 (24) (22) 22

ERCOT West day ahead, 2023-2024 (90) (32) 32

ERCOT West real time, 2027-2030 (9) (15) 15

SPP North real time, 2024-2032 (183) (60) 60

Total (246) (205) 205

Derivatives valued on the basis of non-observable input
DKKm 2019
Market value at 1 January (2,458)

Value adjustments through profit or loss 148

Value adjustments through other comprehensive income 777

Sales/redemptions 57

Purchase/issues 5

Transferred to observable input 166

Market value at 30 September before deferred gain/loss (1,305)

Deferred loss at initial recognition 1,900

Market value at 30 September 595

2018
Market value at 1 January (157)

Net changes in market value 333

Market value at 30 September 176

Non-observable inputs per commodity
price input, DKKm 2019 2018
US power prices 268 -